

No. 24-920

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEITH PARDUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
VICE PRESIDENT OF THE TEXAS STATE BOARD OF  
VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RONALD S. HINES,  
DOCTOR OF VETERINARY MEDICINE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE**

---

ANDREW H. WARD  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
andrew.ward@ij.org

JEFFREY T. ROWES  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 970  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 480-5936  
jrowes@ij.org

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	3
QP 1: The Split Is Real and This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle, but What to Do Depends on <i>Chiles</i> . ....	7
I. The split is real and worse than Texas acknowledges. ....	7
A. Yes, Dr. Hines’ case would have come out differently under the Fourth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuit cases in Texas’ petition.....	8
B. The four conversion-therapy cases, which Texas refuses to mention, are also part of the split.....	10
II. This case is an appropriate vehicle for resolving an important question. ....	12
III. Granting review here depends on how the Court anticipates addressing <i>Chiles</i> .....	17
A. If <i>Chiles</i> is about the test that applies to all occupational-licensing cases to distinguish regulating speech from regulating conduct, then <i>Chiles</i> likely resolves the whole split. ....	18

B. But if <i>Chiles</i> is about ideological, viewpoint-based restrictions on speech, then much of the split may remain intact, and review may still make sense here or in another pending petition.....	19
Reasons for Denying QP 2 .....	24
Conclusion .....	25

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	Page
APPENDIX A: The Rulings for and Against Dr. Hines ....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>360 Virtual Drone Services, LLC v. Ritter</i> , 102 F.4th 263 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	8
<i>Argello v. City of Lincoln</i> , 143 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 116 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	18
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , No. 24-539, 2025 WL 746313 (U.S. Mar. 10, 2025).....	3, 7, 10–11, 16–23
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Crownholm v. Moore</i> , No. 23-15138, 2024 WL 1635566 (9th Cir. Apr. 16, 2024).....	9–10
<i>Del Castillo v. Secretary, Florida Department of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	8–9, 11, 18, 22
<i>Full Circle of Living &amp; Dying v. Sanchez</i> , 2023 WL 373681 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2023).....	14–15
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 783 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2015) (“ <i>Hines I</i> ”) .....	5

<i>Hines v. Pardue</i> , 117 F.4th 769 (5th Cir. 2024) (“ <i>Hines III</i> ”)..	6, 25
<i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , 982 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020) (“ <i>Hines II</i> ”).....	6, 25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	2, 6, 18, 21
<i>Järlström v. Aldridge</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (D. Or. 2018).....	15
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	5
<i>Moore–King v. County of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018) (“ <i>NIFLA</i> ”) .....	5, 7, 12, 14–15, 18, 20–21
<i>Nutt v. Ritter</i> , 707 F. Supp. 3d 517 (E.D.N.C. 2023) .....	15
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	21
<i>Richwine v. Matuszak</i> , 707 F. Supp. 3d 782 (N.D. Ind. 2023).....	14

<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015).....	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	23
<i>Serafine v. Branaman</i> , 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Texas Department of Insurance v. Stonewater Roofing Co.</i> , 696 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2024).....	9
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) ....	10–11, 16, 20, 22
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	21
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202(3.5)(a) .....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202(3.5)(b)(I)–(II) .....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Respondent, <i>Beard v. Commissioner</i> , 566 U.S. 971 (2012).....	1–2



Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , No. 24-539 (Nov. 8, 2024) .....	21
Reply in Support of a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , No. 24-539 (Jan. 15, 2025) .....	22
Brief for Respondent, <i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 590 U.S. 255 (2020).....	2
Brief for Respondent, <i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	2
Amicus Brief of Idaho, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , No. 22-942 (Apr. 26, 2023).....	20
Reply in Support of a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , No. 22-942 (July 21, 2023).....	22
